Each SOA Operator and any other User of the Berth Corridor having a similar extended 
operation or activity on the Berth Corridor shall obtain, maintain and pay for, insurance 
or insurance policies as follows: 

a. Commercial General Liability Insurance (“GL”) in an amount not less than 
FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($15,000,000.00) per occurrence, to cover all 
operations of the SOA Operator at or about the Berth Corridor. Such insurance 
shall include the following endorsements: 

(a) Contractual Liability; 
(b) Non-owned Automobiles; 
(c) Products and Completed Operations;

[...]

Automobile Liability Insurance (“Auto”) in an amount not less than TEN MILLION 
DOLLARS ($10,000,000.00) per accident for all licensed vehicles owned, leased, 
rented, or used by the SOA Operator on the Berth Corridor. 

c. Stevedore or Terminal Operators Liability Insurance (“TOLL”) in an amount not 

less than FIFTEEN MILLION DOLLARS ($15,000,000.00) per occurrence to cover 
all operations on or about the Berth Corridor, including pollution (on a sudden and 
accidental basis) to cover the release of pollutants resulting from the use and 
occupancy of the Berth Corridor. 

d. Workers' Compensation Coverage (“WC”) in respect of all SOA Operator’s